#### 501961228 06/19/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gordon Cook	10/24/2011
Joseph Bichai	10/24/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Genfoot Inc.
Street Address:	1940 55e Ave.
City:	Lachine
State/Country:	QUEBEC
Postal Code:	H8T 3H3

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
App	olication Number:	13527246

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (970)692-2203 Phone: 3032528800

Email: docket-oppedahl@oppedahl.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Oppedahl Patent Law Firm LLC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 5940

Address Line 4: Dillon, COLORADO 80435

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CASS.P-010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Sykes

Total Attachments: 3

source=AssignmentToUpload#page1.tif source=AssignmentToUpload#page2.tif source=AssignmentToUpload#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028405 FRAME: 0004

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, (1) Gordon Cook and (2) Joseph Bichai, whose full post office addresses are (1) 1415 Pine Ave. W. Apt. 101, Montreal, Quebec H3G 1B2; (2) 5 Finch, Dollard des Ormeaux, Quebec H9A 3G9, the "assignors" herein, invented certain new and useful improvements entitled IMPROVED METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR AND WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR FORMED THEREBY, the "invention" herein, for which a patent application was filed in Canada on 19 October, 2011 under Application Serial No. 

2,755, 330 (to be completed when known).

AND WHEREAS, effective as of at least as early as said date of filing said application in Canada, any and all right, title and interest of the assignors in the invention and said application, and any and all applications to be filed thereon, worldwide, is and was assigned and transferred by the assignors to Genfoot Inc., whose full post office address is 1940 55e Av., Lachine, Quebec, H8T 3H3, the "assignee" herein.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed by the assignors, the assignors do hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the assignee, its successors and assigns, effective at least as early as said date of filing said application in Canada, any and all of their rights, title and interest in and to the invention and said application, and in and to any and all applications to be filed thereon in all other countries and jurisdictions, and any and all patents granted therefor in all countries and jurisdictions, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the applications, reissues and extensions of

Page 1 of 3

patent, and all rights under any international convention for the protection of industrial property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the assignee, for itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the end of the full term or terms for which patent(s) may be or may have been granted.

AND the assignors hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, application, and other instruments as may reasonably be required, worldwide, to obtain patent grants for the invention and vest the same in assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND the assignors hereby authorize the firm of Cassan Maclean whose full office address is 307 Gilmour Street, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K2P 0P7, to correct any clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information, including the application serial number of said Canadian application, as may become necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any patent or other government office of any country or jurisdiction.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the said assignors have hereunto executed this Assignment on the date noted and before the witnesses whose signatures appear below.

Gordon Cook

Date: 0etalesc 24.2011

Place: Nowled Owner

Witness' signature:

Print Name of Witness: Kach

Joseph Bichai

Date: <u>October 24, 2611</u>

Place: Markeal, Ougher

Witness' signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ \( \lambda \mathcal{Q} \mathcal{Q} \)

Print Name of Witness: Richard Cook